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Anderson

Aaron

NSSWCDD/N14

Scientist

(540) 653-2150

aasande@nswc.navy.mil

Butrimas

Steve

NAWCTSD

Engineer

(407) 380-4775

Butrimas@STRICOM.army.mil

Charlow

Kevin

SPAWAR Charleston

Branch Head

(843) 218-5372

charlowk@spawar.navy.mil

Collins

Ken

Logicon

Senior Engineer

(540) 644-2115

Kcollins@logicon.com

Coyne

Kevin

EG&G

System Engineer

(540) 663-9424

Kcoyne@egginc.com

DeLong

Betsy

N6M/T2

DON VV&A Program Manager

(703) 601-1497

delong.betsy@hq.navy.mil

Emberson

Bill

NSWCDD/T105

PEO TSC - MSTA

(540) 653-8755

EmbersonWC@nswc.navy.mil

Feinberg

Jerry

Dr.

MSIAC/IITRI

Chief Scientist

(703) 933-3360

jfeinburg@msiac.dmso.mil

Garnett

Doris

AMSO

Program Analyst

(703) 601-0012 x53

Doris.Garnett@hqda.army.mil

Gemmill

Tina

NSWC K61

SEMS Manager

(540) 653-4353

gemmillcp@nswc.navy.mil

Gordon

Stuart

Logicon

Senior Prinicpal Engineer

(703) 415-3386

sgordon@logicon.com

Graffagnini

Jean

Aegis Technology

Programmer

(256) 922-0802

jgraffagnini@aegistg.com

Griffith

Anthony

NSWCDD

Engineer

(540) 653-3108

aagriff@nswc.navy.mil

Hays

Chuck

Logicon

Senior Engineer

(540) 663-9643

CHays@logicon.com

Hu

Gilbert

JJMA

Director M&S

(703) 933-6619

ghu@jjma.com

Kasputis

Steve

Visitech

Vice President

(703) 391-6264

kasputis@visitech.com

LeFebre

John

Logicon

Senior Engineer

(540) 663-4677

jlefebre@logicon.com

Madison

Denise

PCI/PMS 400B3E

Systems Engineering

(703) 416-8387 x238

denise.madison@pci-cc.com

Mayer

Jeffrey

PEO(W) PMA-280

Systems Engineer

(301) 757-6380

mayerjs@navair.navy.mil

Mayne

Pamela

IITRI

Senior Analyst

(805) 566-9765

pmayne@impulse.net

Miller

Melissa

NSWC IHD

Engineer

(301) 744-4173

millermo@ih.navy.mil

Nielson

Gene

DDL Omniens

Program Manager

(757) 306-0607

nielsene@spawar.navy.mil

Ortiz

Vincent

LCDR

COMOPTEVFOR

Analyst

(757) 444-5546

ortizv@cotf.navy.mil

Parker

Kevin

NSWCDD/T21

Program Manager

(540) 653-4217

parkerkl@nswc.navy.mil

Parker

Catherine

NSWCDD/N14

Systems Engineer

(540) 653-6534

ctparke@nswc.navy.mil

Perkins

Lucia

NSWCDD

Scientist

(540) 653-1116

lvpeerki@nswc.navy.mil

Pham

Huong

NSWCDD/T308

SE-BMC4I

(540) 653-3242

hpham@nswc.navy.mil

Radke

Charles

JSJG M&S Requirements Panel

Project Manager

(573) 596-0131 ch35254

radkec@wood.army.mil

Ridgeway

Debra

AMSO

Chief of Policy

(703) 601-0012 x24

Debra.Ridgeway@hqda.army.mil

Sawyer

Ron

PEO TSC

Director of M&S

(703) 602-2287 x105

SawyerR@NAVSEA.NAVY.MIL

Soldenright

Tom

NSWC Coastal Systems Station

Project Engineer

(850) 235-5135

seldenrightTS@ncsc.navy.mil

Stutzman

Marcy

Logicon

Senior Principal Analyst

(301) 317-9698

MStutzman@logicon.com

Swisher

Karena

NSWCDD

Engineer

(540) 653-3090

swisherkl@nswc.navy.mil

Tritchler

Karl

MITRE, Inc.

Lead Information Systems Engineer

(703) 580-4323

wktritch@mitre.org

Tullos-Banks

Harriette

NSWCDD

VVA Technical Lead

(540) 653-1278

htullos@nswc.navy.mil

Walter

Mike

Anteon Corporation

Principal engineeer

(540) 663-1109

mwalteeer@anteon.com

Weller

Feri

Logicon

Systems Engineer

(703) 553-7956

fweller@logicon.com

White

Kem

JHUAAAPL

Engineer

(443) 778-6867

kem.white@jhuapl.edu

Wood

Betty

NSWCDD/N14

Mathematican

(540) 653-3250

bswood@nswc.navy.mil

Wook

Kim

Logicon

VVA Analyst

(540) 663-9773

Kim.Wood@logicon.com

DON VV&A PROGRAM


Meeting Minutes: VV&A TWG Workshop Number 5

The Department of the Navy (DON) Verification, Validation, and Accreditation (VV&A) Program Technical Working Group (TWG) Workshop Number 5 was held in Dahlgren, Virginia, on September 28, 2000. Forty DON and DON contractor personnel attended the all-day event. Enclosure 1 provides a complete attendance list.

The workshop agenda is presented in enclosure 2. The focus of Workshop 5 centered on VV&A activities within Program Executive Office (PEO) Theater Surface Combatants (TSC). Workshop presentations highlighted policy, best practices guidance, and VV&A implementation status within various PEO TSC programs. All available presentation slides have been included as separate attachments.

While these have been mentioned before, the workshop again established that key aspects for successful VV&A implementation include developing clear and detailed user M&S requirements, forming collaborative and open working relationships between sponsoring/accrediting and proponent/development organizations, and having a formal, centralized, and maintainable process for documenting and tracking VV&A activities and outcomes.

1.0 PEO TSC VV&A Instruction and Guidance

PEO TSC is composed of multiple product and mission program offices. While any individual program office can, and does, use many types of models and simulations, the observation was made that a significant segment of the M&S dealt with is legacy and hardware-in-the-loop simulations, and that many of their uses involved simulation support for Operational Testing.

These observations forced them to address the following issues:

1. Designating an M&S and assigning an accreditation authority when multiple program offices have a stake in a particular M&S.

2. Generating M&S requirements, particularly for legacy M&S.

3. Establishing an appropriate relationship with COMOPTEVFOR.

Detailed procedures were developed to handle each of these issues and a PEO TSC instruction for VV&A was signed out in February, and an accompanying guidance handbook is under review. The PEO TSC instruction augments and elaborates on the processes set forth in the more general DoD and DON VV&A instructions.

The PEO TSC instruction defines a three-phase process for VV&A. The three phases are: (1) M&S Designation Phase, (2) Execution Phase, and (3) Accreditation Phase.

The M&S Designation Phase steps through the process of identifying an M&S use, defining M&S requirements for that use, designating an M&S that best satisfies those requirements. The Execution Phase plans and implements the M&S VV&A activities based on the criteria established by the Designation Phase. The Accreditation Phase evaluates the products of the execution phases and makes the final determination of suitability of the M&S to satisfy the user’s requirements.

The PEO TSC instruction specifies the creation of two organizational bodies, the Accreditation Review Panel and the Simulation Control Panel, to support the accreditation authority in gathering, planning, and implementing all VV&A activities. The instruction also specifies a variety of VV&A products (plans, reports, letters) that formalize and document the VV&A processes.

Attachments 1 through 4 are presentations related to the PEO TSC VV&A policy and guidance. Attachment 5 discusses the issue of requirements traceability and describes how the commercial product DOORS is used within PEO TSC to trace M&S requirements with VV&A activities and outcomes.

2.0 Program VV&A

VV&A status and implementation features of three program, CEC, Tomahawk, and Wargame 2000 were presented during the workshop. Attachments 6-8 are the associated presentation slides. Missing are Ms. Tina Gemmill’s excellent presentation on the validation activities of M&S data for the Tomahawk program. Those interested in her slides should contact her directly (see enclosure 1 for point-of-contact information).

3.0 NAVMSMO VV&A Turbo Tool

The final presentation of the workshop was a hands-on demonstration of the NAVMSMO VV&A Turbo Tool. The tool was activated on a laptop, and interested individuals were encouraged to walk through its various features.
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Attachment 1: DON VV&A TWG Workshop Number 5 Attendance Roster

Attachment 2: DON VV&A TWG Workshop Number 5 Agenda

	TIME
	PRESENTATION
	PRESENTER

	0800
	Administrative and Welcoming Remarks
	Betsy DeLong

	0815
	PEO TSC Instruction and Guidelines
	Harriette Tullos-Banks

	0915
	M&S Designation Process
	Chuck Hays

	
	
	

	1015
	Morning Break
	

	
	
	

	1030
	VV&A Challenges
	Harriette Tullos-Banks

	1130
	VV&A Requirements Traceability
	John LeFebre

	
	
	

	1230
	Lunch
	

	
	
	

	1300
	Tomahawk Simulation Management
	Kem White

	1400
	Tomahawk VV&A Activities
	Tina Gemmill

	1500
	Wargame 2000 Independent Verification
	Kevin Parker

	
	
	

	1530
	Afternoon Break
	

	
	
	

	1545
	Hardware-In-The-Loop VV&A
	Chuck Hays

	1615
	Demo of VV&A Turbo Tool
	Jean Graffagnini

	1700
	Conclusion and Adjourn
	Betsy DeLong
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